

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1245 & 364 OF 2025

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1245 OF 2025

Between:

Vemula Venkateswar Rao, S/o Late Vemula Narayana, Aged about 63 Yrs,
Occ Retired Employee, R/o Flat No.504, Anjaneya Apartment, Old Current
Office Road, Raithupeta, Nandigama, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh

Petitioner/Respondent

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court
for the State of Andhra Pradesh At Amaravati
2. Vemula Seetha Maha lakshmi, W/o Vemula Venkateswara Rao, Aged
about 56 Yrs, Occ Housewife, R/o D.No.41-9-28, Ramalayam Street,
Naidu Peta, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada, NTR District

Respondents

Revision filed under Sections 438 and 442 of BNSS., praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision
Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dt.12.06.2025
passed in F.C.O.P.(M.C.) No. 529 of 2023 on the file of the Judge, Addl.
Family Court-Cum-XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vijayawada;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in
F.C.O.P.(M.C.) No.529 of 2023 on the file of Judge, Addl. Family Court-Cum-
XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vijayawada, Pending disposal of
CRLRC 1245 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of MANIKANTESWARA RAO KOTHA Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following.

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 364 OF 2025

Between:

Vemula Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Late Vemula Narayana, aged about 62 years, Occ. Retired Government Employee, R/o. Anjaneya Apartment, Rythupet, Nandigama, NTR District, A.P.

Petitioner

AND

1. Vemula Seetha Maha Lakshmi, W/o. Vemula Venkateswara Rao, Aged about 59 years, Occ. House-wife, R/o. D.N.o 41-9-28, Ramalayam Street, Naidupet, Krishna Lanka, Vijayawada, NTR District, A.P.

Respondent/Petitioner

2. The Divisional Panchayat Raj Officer, Kankipadu, Krishna District, A.P.

Respondent/Garnishee

Revision filed under Sections 397(1) & 401 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to Memorandum of Criminal Revision Case filed aggrieved by the Order, dt. 20.11.2024, passed in Crl.M.P. No. 1084 of 2024, in F.C.O.P. (M.C.) No. 529 of 2023, on the file of the XIV Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Cum Judge, Addl. Family Court, at Vijayawada, A.P.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 397(1) CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd Respondent/Garnishee to release the monthly Pension and other retirement benefits, which are eligible to the Petitioner immediately, Pending disposal of CRLRC 364 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M KISHORE BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri MUTYALA SOBHANADRI NAIDU for Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER

At the request of the learned counsel for the Petitioner, post on 31.07.2026.

Petitioner shall appear before this Court on 31.07.2026.

**Sd/-N.Srinvasa Rao,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIV Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Cum Judge, Addl. Family Court, at Vijayawada, A.P.
2. Vemula Seetha Maha lakshmi, W/o Vemula Venkateswara Rao R/o D.No.41-9-28, Ramalayam Street, Naidu Peta, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. Vemula Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Late Vemula Narayana, aged about 62 years, Occ. Retired Government Employee, R/o. Anjaneya Apartment, Rythupet, Nandigama, NTR District, A.P **(addressee 2 and 3 by SPEED POST).(FOR APPEARANCE)**
4. One CC to Sri. MANIKANTESWARA RAO KOTHA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. M.Kishore Babu Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Mutyala Sobhanadri Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. [OUT]
8. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:03/07/2026

POST ON 31.07.2026

ORDER

CRLRC.No.1245 AND 364 of 2025

FOR APPEARANCE

